

Docket Nos. **08-56668** and **08-56942**

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JAMES F. SMALL, Regional Director for Region 21 of the
National Labor Relations Board, for and on behalf of
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Petitioner/Appellee,

v.

OPERATIVE PLASTERERS' & CEMENT MASONS'
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION, LOCAL 200, AFL-CIO

Respondent/Appellant.

PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

On Appeal from a Temporary Injunction Under Section 10(l)
of the United States District Court for the
Central District of California
Before the Honorable Stephen G. Larson
District Court Case No. 08-cv-1039-SGL(OPx)

STEVEN A. HIRSCH (SBN 171825)
KEKER & VAN NEST LLP
710 Sansome Street
San Francisco, CA 94111-1704
Telephone: (415) 391-5400
Facsimile: (415) 397-7188

JOHN J. DAVIS, JR. (SBN 065594)
PAUL L. MORE (SBN 228589)
DAVIS, COWELL & BOWE, LLP
559 Market Street, Suite 1400
San Francisco, California 94105
Telephone: (415) 597-7200
Facsimile: (415) 597-7201

*Attorneys for Respondent/Appellant
Plasterers Local Union No. 200*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. WHY EN BANC REVIEW IS NECESSARY 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 A. State-Court Litigation..... 4

 B. NLRB Proceedings..... 5

 C. This Litigation. 7

III. ARGUMENT 8

 A. The panel opinion contradicts Supreme Court and Ninth Circuit precedent requiring Petition Clause protection for reasonably based petitioning..... 9

 B. *Bill Johnson's* footnote 5 does not support the panel's opinion. 13

 C. *ILWU Local 32* does not support the panel's decision..... 16

IV. CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>BE&K Construction Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002)(“ <i>BE&K</i> ”).....	passim
<i>Bill Johnson’s Restaurants, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983).....	passim
<i>Booster Lodge No. 405 v. NLRB</i> , 412 U.S. 84 (1973).....	15
<i>Cannery Warehousemen Local 748 v. Haig Berberian, Inc.</i> , 623 F.2d 77 (9th Cir. 1980).....	17
<i>Constr. & General Laborers’ Local Union 190 v. NLRB</i> , 998 F.2d 1064 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>Eastern R.R. Presidents Conf. v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	9
<i>Henderson v. ILWU Local 50</i> , 457 F.2d 572 (9th Cir. 1972).....	6
<i>Kearney v. Foley and Lardner, LLP</i> , 590 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2009).....	1, 2, 9, 10
<i>NLRB v. Granite State Joint Bd.</i> , 409 U.S. 213 (1972).....	15
<i>NLRB v. ILWU Local No. 50</i> , 504 F.2d 1209 (9th Cir. 1974).....	6
<i>Plasterers Local Union No. 79 v. NLRB</i> , 404 U.S. 116 (1971).....	6
<i>Professional Real Estate Investors, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Industries, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 49 (1993)(“ <i>PRE</i> ”).....	passim
<i>Recon Refractory & Constr., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 424 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Sosa v. DirecTV, Inc.</i> , 437 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2006).....	passim
<i>Theme Promotions, Inc. v. News America Marketing FSI</i> , 546 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>United Mine Workers v. Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 657 (1965).....	9
<i>White v. Lee</i> , 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000).....	14

NLRB CASE

BE&K Construction Co., 351 NLRB 451 (2007).....8

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. §§ 158(b)(4)(ii)(D).....15, 17

29 U.S.C. § 160(k).....5

California Labor Code § 1777.54
